EUR 1.7-1.9 per share

Based on the assumption that Tallinna Sadam can deliver broadly in line with our
forecasts, including variations in sales growth, EBIT margin and WACC assumptions, we
arrive at a fair DCF-based equity value range of EUR 1.7-1.9 per share. For the terminal
period, we model 2.5% growth. The assumptions behind our WACC are outlined in the
table below.

WACC ASSUMPTIONS

Risk-free interest rate 3.0%
4.0%

Forward looking asset beta
Beta debt 0.10
Forward looking equity beta 1.30
Cost of equity 8.20%
Cost of debt 5.0%
Tax-rate used in WACC 14.0%
Equity weight 68.0%
WACC

Source: Nordea estimates

DCF VALUATION
DCF value

611 2.3
(Net debt) -143 -0.5
Market value of associates 0 0.0
(Market value of minorities) 0 0.0
Surplus values 0 0.0
(Market value preference shares) 0 0.0
Share based adjustments 0 0.0
Other adjustments 0 0.0

14 0.1
DCF Value 482 1.8

Source: Nordea estimates

To highlight the sensitivity of the DCF valuation, we also provide sensitivity matrices
modelling variations in revenue growth, margin assumptions and cost of capital. The
sensitivities in our WACC are outlined in the following tables.

FAIR VALUE SENSITIVITY TO WACC AND EBIT MARGIN

+2.0pp 3.4 2.5 2.0 1.6 1.3
EBIT marg +1.0pp 3.3 2.4 1.9 1.6 1.3

3.1 2.3 1.8 1.5 1.2
-1.0pp 2.9 2.2 1.8 1.4 1.2
-2.0pp 2.8 2.1 1.7 1.4 1.2

WACC

Source: Nordea estimates

FAIR VALUE SENSITIVITY TO WACC AND SALES GROWTH

+2.0pp 4.1 2.9 2.3 1.8 1.5
+1.0pp 3.6 2.6 2.0 1.6 1.4

3.1 2.3 1.8 1.5 1.2
-1.0pp 2.7 2.1 1.7 1.4 1.1
-2.0pp 2.4 1.9 1.5 1.3 1.1

WACC

Source: Nordea estimates

We use a stringent valuation framework, setting ROIC below WACC in the terminal
period, which prevents the model from extrapolating above-market returns in
perpetuity. Clearly less than half of the value is derived from the coming ten years, and
86% within our 30-year estimate cycle, according to our calculations.

Marketing material commissioned by Tallinna Sadam 63

Tallinna Sadam19 June 2023

TALLINNA SADAM: DCF VALUE DISTRIBUTION TIMELINE

29%

17%

14%

9%
5%

14%

2023-28 2029-33 2034-38 2039-43 2044-48 2049-53 Sust.

86%

Source: Nordea estimates

Valuation summary